CY7C027
CY7C028
32 K / 64 K × 16 Dual-Port Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-06042 Rev. *I  Revised December 19, 2012
32 K / 64 K × 16 Dual-Port Static RAM
Features
■ True dual-ported memory cells which allow simultaneous

CY7C028
Document Number: 38-06042 Rev. *I Page 19 of 23
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Definitions
32 K × 16 Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
20 CY7C027-20AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C027-20AXI A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
CY7C027-20AXIT A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
64 K × 16 Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
15 CY7C028-15AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C028-15AI A100 100-pin TQFP Industrial
CY7C028-15AXI A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
X = blank or T
blank = Tube; T = Tape and Reel
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
X = Pb-free (RoHS Compliant)
Package Type:
A = 100-pin TQFP
Speed Grade: 20 ns or 15 ns
Depth: X = 7 or 8
7 = 32K; 8 = 64K
Width: 02 = × 16
Technology Code: C = CMOS
Marketing Code: 7 = Dual Port SRAM
Company ID: CY = Cypress
CCY 02 - XX XX XX7 X
CY7C027
CY7C028
Document Number: 38-06042 Rev. *I Page 20 of 23
Package Diagram
Figure 16.  100-pin TQFP (14 × 14 × 1.4 mm) A100SA Package Outline, 51-85048
51-85048 *G
CY7C027
CY7C028
Document Number: 38-06042 Rev. *I Page 21 of 23
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CE chip enable
CMOS complementary metal oxide semiconductor
I/O input/output
OE output enable
SRAM static random access memory
TQFP thin quad flat pack
TTL transistor-transistor logic
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz Mega Hertz
µA micro Amperes
mA milli Amperes
mm milli meter
ns nano seconds
 ohms
% percent
pF pico Farad
V Volts
CY7C027
CY7C028
Document Number: 38-06042 Rev. *I Page 22 of 23
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C027/CY7C028, 32 K / 64 K × 16 Dual-Port Static RAM
Document Number: 38-06042
Rev. ECN No. Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 110190 SZV 09/29/01 Change from Spec number: 38-00666 to 38-06042
*A 122292 RBI 12/27/02 Updated Maximum Ratings (Added Power up requirements).
*B 236765 YDT 6/23/04 Updated Features (Removed cross information from this section).
*C 377454 PCX See ECN Updated Ordering Information (Added Pb-free Logo, added Pb-free parts to
ordering information namely CY7C027-20AXC, CY7C028-12AXC,
CY7C028-15AXC, CY7C028-15AI, CY7C028-15AXI).
*D 2623540 VKN /
PYRS
12/17/08 Updated Ordering Information (Added CY7C027-15AXI in the Ordering